

**REGISTERED NUMBER: 03166833 (England and Wales)**

**SERVICE SCAN EVALUATIONS LIMITED**  
**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

Miller & Co  
Chartered Accountants  
2 Victoria Road  
Harpenden  
Hertfordshire  
AL5 4EA

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Company Information</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	<b>4</b>

**SERVICE SCAN EVALUATIONS LIMITED**

**COMPANY INFORMATION**  
**for the Year Ended 31 March 2019**

**DIRECTORS:**

A L Alltimes  
Mrs A Alltimes

**SECRETARY:**

Mrs A Alltimes

**REGISTERED OFFICE:**

3 The Old Brewhouse  
49 - 51 Brewhouse Hill  
Wheathampstead  
Hertfordshire  
AL4 8AN

**REGISTERED NUMBER:**

03166833 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:**

Miller & Co  
Chartered Accountants  
2 Victoria Road  
Harpenden  
Hertfordshire  
AL5 4EA

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
31 March 2019

	Notes	2019 £	£	2018 £	£
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>					
Tangible assets	5		15,856		23,774
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>					
Debtors	6	270,682		297,421	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>22,272</u>		<u>1,437</u>	
		292,954		298,858	
<b>CREDITORS</b>					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>198,470</u>		<u>211,205</u>	
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>			<u>94,484</u>		<u>87,653</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			110,340		111,427
<b>CREDITORS</b>					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	8		<u>8,563</u>		<u>14,294</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>			<u>101,777</u>		<u>97,133</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>					
Called up, paid and allotted share capital			100		100
Retained earnings			<u>101,677</u>		<u>97,033</u>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>			<u>101,777</u>		<u>97,133</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395
- (b) and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - continued**  
**31 March 2019**

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 18 December 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

A L Alltimes - Director

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019**

**1. STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Service Scan Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling, rounded to the nearest £.

**2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

**Income recognition**

Income is recognised when goods/services have been delivered to customers such that risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to them.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery - 50% on cost and 25% on cost

**Taxation**

Current tax represents the amount of tax payable or receivable in respect of the taxable profit (or loss) for the current or past reporting periods. It is measured at the amount expected to be paid or recovered using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax represents the future tax consequences of transactions and events recognised in the financial statements of current and previous periods. It is recognised in respect of all timing differences, with certain exceptions. Timing differences are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income as stated in the financial statements that arise from the inclusion of income and expense in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date that are expected to apply to the reversal of timing differences. Deferred tax on revalued non-depreciable tangible fixed assets and investment properties is measured using the rates and allowances that apply to the sale of the asset.

**Foreign currencies**

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the statement of financial position date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued**  
**for the Year Ended 31 March 2019**

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued****Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

**Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits**

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

**4. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 31 (2018 - 31) .

**5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	<b>Plant and machinery £</b>
<b>COST</b>	
At 1 April 2018	57,963
Additions	1,286
Disposals	<u>(1,182)</u>
At 31 March 2019	<u>58,067</u>
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>	
At 1 April 2018	34,189
Charge for year	9,203
Eliminated on disposal	<u>(1,181)</u>
At 31 March 2019	<u>42,211</u>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>	
At 31 March 2019	<u>15,856</u>
At 31 March 2018	<u>23,774</u>

The net book value of tangible fixed assets includes £ 14,737 (2018 - £ 22,106 ) in respect of assets held under hire purchase contracts.

**6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	<b>2019 £</b>	<b>2018 £</b>
Trade debtors	247,563	271,855
Other debtors	15,584	19,255
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>7,535</u>	<u>6,311</u>
	<u>270,682</u>	<u>297,421</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019**

**7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	<b>2019</b>	2018
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	-	37,448
Hire purchase contracts	<b>5,734</b>	5,731
Trade creditors	<b>42,040</b>	26,047
Social security and other taxes	<b>93,605</b>	99,623
Other creditors	<b>23,859</b>	16,299
Accruals and deferred income	<b>33,232</b>	26,057
	<b><u>198,470</u></b>	<b><u>211,205</u></b>

**8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	<b>2019</b>	2018
	£	£
Hire purchase contracts	<b><u>8,563</u></b>	<b><u>14,294</u></b>

**9. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

During the year, total dividends of £25,000 (2018 - £37,000) were paid to the directors .

During the year the Company has paid £12,005 (2018 - £13,180) to Progressive Training Limited for administrative costs. Additionally rent of £7,224 (2018 £7,224) has been paid to Progressive Training Limited in respect of the use of a building owned by that Company. Sales of £9,698 (2018 £28,167) were made to Progressive Training Limited during the year for work carried out for that Company. Mr and Mrs Alltimes are Directors and majority shareholders of Progressive Training Limited. All transactions are carried out on an arms length basis.



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.